

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE |) | |
| OF THE NAACP, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-00339 |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Judge Susan P. Baxter |
| |) | |
| AL SCHMIDT, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AGAINST THE SECRETARY | 2 |
| II. MANDATORY APPLICATION OF THE DATE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION..... | 6 |
| A. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Exempt Military And Overseas Voters From The Date Requirement | 6 |
| B. Military And Overseas Voters Are Not Similarly Situated to Domestic Voters..... | 11 |
| C. The Alleged Differential Application of the Date Requirement Does Not Violate Equal Protection..... | 13 |
| 1. Any Differential Application of the Date Requirement Triggers Rational Basis Review..... | 13 |
| 2. Any Differential Application of the Date Requirement Has a Rational Basis | 15 |
| III. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR A VIOLATION IS TO ENFORCE THE DATE REQUIREMENT FOR ALL VOTERS..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 1 |
| <i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)..... | 11 |
| <i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brian B. ex rel. Lois B. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 230 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 2 |
| <i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 6, 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 257 A.3d 1217 (Pa. 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Discovery Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 166 A.3d 304 (Pa. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fisher v. Commonwealth</i> , 501 A.2d 617 (Pa. 1985)..... | 8 |

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)16

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....17

In re Appointment of Rodriguez,
900 A.2d 341 (Pa. 2003).....10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 4

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....14

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)14

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....14

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....12, 13, 15

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)12, 13, 15, 16

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.,
97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)1, 9

Rappa v. New Castle County,
18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994).....18

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....11, 15

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Schmidt,
No. 447 M.D. 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 23, 2023)3, 5

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017).....17, 18

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,
422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....2, 4

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia,
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....12

Thompson v. Thompson,
223 A.3d 1272 (Pa. 2020).....10

United States v. Alabama,
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)12, 15

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 14 |
| <i>Yount v. Pa. Laws. Fund for Client Sec.</i> , 291 A.3d 349 (Pa. 2023)..... | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 25 P.S. § 2642 | 2, 3 |
| 25 P.S. § 3146.6 | 6, 8, 9, 11 |
| 25 P.S. § 3150.16 | 6, 8, 9, 11 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. §§ 3501-3519 | 6, 8 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. §§ 3505-3509 | 8 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. §§ 3505-3515 | 9 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. § 3510..... | 10 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. § 3511..... | 9 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. § 3515..... | 6, 7, 8, 15 |
| 25 Pa. C.S. § 3519..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| 2012 Pa. Laws 189 | 16 |
| Act 77, P.L. 552 (Oct. 31, 2019)..... | 18 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Pa. Dep't of State, <i>Overview of the Uniform Military and Overseas Voters Act (UMOVA)</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/2022-09-26-UMOVA-Overview.pdf | 16 |
